
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Councillors C.Farr, S.Farr and Groves 
 
 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

  2nd May 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Sub-Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Sub-Committee is unable to 
attend the meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford  
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Election of Chair   
  
3. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i)  any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 
(ii)  other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any item(s) of  
 business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI must, unless a  
 dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the 

relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the Monitoring 
Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 

  
4. Premises licence application - Sunnydown School, Caterham CR3 5ED  (Pages 3 - 

54) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 10TH  MAY 2023 AT 18:30 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT  
SUNNYDOWN SCHOOL, PORTLEY HOUSE, 152 WHYTELEAFE 
ROAD, CATERHAM CR3 5ED WHICH HAS ATTRACTED 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Report of: Ian Garrod, Licensing Officer  -   Tel: 01883 732794  

licensing@tandridge.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of Report: An application has been made for a premises licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) at Sunnydown School, Portley House, 152 
Whyteleafe Road, Caterham, CR3 5ED.  
 
During the consultation period, representations were received from members of 
the public in respect of the application. The representations received have 
raised concerns that the licensing objectives under the Act have not been met.  
 
In accordance with S18(3) of the Act, the application must be determined by the 
Sub-Committee of the Council’s Licensing Committee. 
 

Publication status:  Unrestricted. 
 

Recommendations: That, in accordance with its delegated powers, the Sub-Committee either: 
a) grants the application as applied for; 
b) grants the application subject to conditions the Sub-Committee 

considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives; 
c) excludes from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates; or 
d) rejects the application. 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee  may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable 
to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. Members will need to make a decision at the end of the hearing after 
all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to be heard.  
Members must give full reasons for their decision. 
 

Appendices:  Appendix A 
 
Appendix B 
 
Appendix C 
 
Appendix D 
 
Appendix E 
 
Appendix F 

Premises Licence application  
 
map of the area around Sunnydown School 
 
Proposed premises plan 
 
Representations from members of the public 
 
Amendment to application from applicant 
 
e-mail from de Stafford school to Sunnydown School 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:licensing@tandridge.gov.uk


1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment are licensable 

activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the 
licensing authority, is required for any of these activities to be undertaken at premises 
within the District. 
 

1.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise of 
many of the functions of the licensing authority, including determination of applications 
where representations have been received. 

 
1.3 In accordance with the provisions of Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 

licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine an application for the grant of a 
premises licence where relevant representations have been made and not withdrawn.   

 
1.4 The Council must consider any representations made, providing that the representations 

are relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives and, in the case of those made 
by other persons, are not frivolous or vexatious. 

 
2 Background Information 
 
2.1 On 14th March 2023, the Licensing Authority received an application for a premises 

licence to be granted at Sunnydown School, Portley House, 152 Whyteleafe Road, 
Caterham, CR3 5ED. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix ‘A’. 
 

2.2 Sunnydown School is a special education school, located on a small road shared with 
two other school off Whyteleafe Road in Caterham. A map of the area is attached at 
Appendix ‘B’. 
 

2.3 The application is to enable events to be held at the school and the grounds. A premises 
plan is attached at Appendix ‘C’ outlining the area in red to be licensed. 

 
2.4 The licensable activities being applied for include alcohol and regulated entertainment 

and would allow over 500 people to be in attendance. Details are as follows: 
 

• The provision of regulated entertainment to include: plays, films, indoor sporting 
events, boxing or wrestling entertainments, live music, recorded music, 
performance of dance and anything of a similar description to that falling within live 
music, recorded music or performance of dance for the following times: 
 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 23:00 

 
• The sale of alcohol for the consumption on the premises for the following times: 

 
Monday to Sunday 12:00 – 23:00  

 
2.5 Section M of the application describes the steps to be taken by the applicant to promote 

the licensing objectives. If granted, and unless modified by the Sub-Committee, the 
conditions in Section M of Appendix ‘A’ will be attached to the premises licence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 Consultation 
 

3.1 The consultation period for this application was from 14th March to 11th April 2023. 
 

3.2 The application was served on all the responsible authorities and has been available to 
view by members of the public on the Council’s website during the consultation period. 
It is confirmed that statutory notices were displayed on the site throughout the 
consultation period. 

 
3.3 There were no objections received from the responsible authorities. 

 
3.4 There were four representations received from members of the public in objection to the 

application being granted. The objections have been deemed relevant by the authority 
and  are attached at Appendix ‘D’. The objections received are in relation to public 
nuisance, protection of children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder: 
 

Objectors Name Grounds 
 

Gary Clow 
 

Public nuisance 

Laura Carey 
 

Public nuisance, Protection of children from harm 

Manjeet Rebello  
(Audley Primary School) 

Public nuisance, Protection of children from harm, Prevention 
of crime & disorder 
 

Maria Wheeler  
(St Francis Primary School) 
 

Public nuisance, Prevention of crime & disorder 
 

 
3.5 Following receipt of the objections, the applicant provided an amendment to the 

application (e-mail dated 20th April 2023 attached at Appendix ‘E’) to include the 
following condition:- 

 
"The school will run no more than 5 events selling alcohol under this license. 
Each of these events will be held outside of usual school hours." 
 

3.6 If granted, and unless modified by the Sub-Committee, this condition will be attached to 
the premises licence. 
 

3.7 Within the objections it has been stated that granting this application would increase 
road traffic difficulties in the small cul-de-sac where the three school are located. The 
applicant has been in correspondence with de Stafford School which is located on a 
separate road and has a larger parking facility. De Stafford have offered use of their 
car park on a case-by-case agreement when it is not being used by themselves. This 
correspondence is attached at Appendix ‘F’. 
 

3.8 On 28th April 2023, the licensing authority received correspondence from the applicant 
that arrangements for parking have been discussed and will be considered for every 
event to alleviate the concerns raised regarding traffic and parking. The applicant has 
provided further amendment to the application to include the following conditions:- 

 
“When Events are taking place, vehicles attending an event will be encouraged to 
use affiliated parking (such as de Stafford School by negotiation).” 
 

Page 5



“Vehicles will be directed to a parking area away from the school to prevent usage 
of the road outside the schools, apart from allocated parking and drop offs for those 
unable to walk to the entrance or exits of Sunnydown School.” 
 
“There will be clear signage used to direct the traffic for these events including 
signage to the allocated areas.” 

 
If granted, and unless modified by the Sub-Committee, these conditions will be attached 
to the premises licence. 

 
3.9 Following the amendments made by the applicant in sections 3.5 and 3.7 of this report 

to include the additional conditions, no objections have been withdrawn at the date of 
publishing this report. 

 
4 Policy & Guidance – points for consideration 

 
4.1 Section 182 Guidance 

 
The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Secretary of States Guidance issued 
under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in April 2018, and pay particular attention to the 
following paragraphs: - 
 
Chapter 1: Introduction 
 
Chapter 2:  The Licensing Objectives 
 
Chapter 8: Applications for premises licence 
 
Chapter 9: Determining applications 
 
Chapter 10: Conditions attached to premises 
licences and club premises certificates 
 
Chapter 13: Appeals 
 
Chapter 16: Regulated Entertainment 

1.2-1.5; 1.9; 1.16; 1.17; 1.19 
 
2.1–2.6; 2.15–2.21 
 
8.41–8.49; 8.78 
 
9.31–9.44 
 
10.10; 10.13-10.15 
 
 
13.10 
 
16.6; 16.26; 16.28; 16.33; 16.36-16.41; 16.55; 
16.56 

 
 

4.2 Tandridge District Council – Licensing Policy 
 

The main sections of the Councils Licensing Policy which are particularly relevant to the 
Sub-Committees decision are set out below and should be considered when determining 
this application: 
 

• Fundamental principles 
• Decision making process 
• Premises licences 
• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Prevention of harm to children 

 

Page 6



5 Determination 
 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application, giving full reasons for the 
decision. 

 
5.2 In determining the application, Members must have regard to the four licensing 

objectives on which the Licensing Act 2003 is based. These are:  
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Protection of Children from Harm 

 
5.3 Councillors must have consideration to the representations and take such steps it 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

5.4 In achieving this, the Sub-Committee shall disregard information which is not relevant to 
the application or the promotion of the licensing objectives, and give appropriate regard 
and weight to evidence i.e. direct evidence is better than circumstantial hearsay 
(although hearsay is admissible).  

 
6 Legal Considerations 

 
6.1 When considering this matter, Members must have regard to government guidance. This 

makes it clear that that the four licensing objectives should be “paramount at all times‟. 
(Home Office Guidance 1.4). Where there are objections to an application, the Sub-
Committee must have regard to these and to the “likely effect‟ on the licensing objectives 
of granting the application. 
 

6.2 It is a fundamental principle of the Licensing Act that each application must be 
considered on its own merits. (Guidance 1.17). 

 
6.3 If Members, having considered the application, believe that extra measures are required 

to promote the licensing objectives, it may attach additional conditions to the licence 
provided that these are appropriate, reasonable and proportionate or it may alter or 
amend any existing conditions. The Sub-Committee must not impose conditions which 
would be beyond the control of the licence holder. (Guidance 1.16). The Sub-Committee 
should also avoid imposing any conditions which would duplicate other statutory 
regulations (e.g. Health & Safety legislation, fire regulations, planning). 

 
6.4 The Sub-Committee is advised to take the above matters into consideration when 

reaching their decision. Members are reminded that they should not consider any 
irrelevant matters and must confine their deliberations solely to the issues relating to 
the licensing objectives. 

 
6.5 Under Section 18(4) of the Act, when determining this application, the Sub-Committee 

must – having regard to the representations received - take such steps as it considers 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



6.6 The options for the Sub-Committee are to:  
 
a) grant the application as applied for 
 
b) grant the application subject to conditions the Sub-Committee considers 

necessary to promote the licensing objectives 
 
c) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 
 
d) reject the application. 

 
. 
 
6.7 In determining the application, the Sub-Committee must give appropriate weight to:  

•  evidence presented at the hearing; 
•  Guidance issued by the Home Office under s.182 of the Act; 
•  the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
•  any advice given by the Council’s Legal Advisor during the hearing.  

 
6.8 Any party to the hearing may appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of 

the Licensing Sub-Committee.  The appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of 
notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 

 
 

------- end of report ------- 
 

Page 8



APPENDIX A       APPENDIX A 

 Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We Sunnydown School 
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Sunnydown School, Portley House, 152 Whyteleafe Road, 
Caterham 
Surrey 

Post town Caterham Postcode CR3 5ED 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   01883 342281 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £  

 
Part 2 - Applicant details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 
 

a) an individual or individuals * ☐ please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 
partnership 

☐ please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 
liability) 

☐ pleas
[...]
00:00 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Wed 

            

06:00 00:00 Thur 

            

06:00 00:00 Fri 

            

06:00 00:00 Sat 

            

06:00 00:00 Sun 

            

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
      

 

Page 23



 
M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

● Relatively small number of events per year (approximately 5 events are envisaged) 
● Mostly ticket only events 
● Staff/volunteers acting as security 
● CCTV cameras overlook the majority of the site and entrances/exits  
● CCTV footage stored for 30 days 
● Risk assessment 
● DBS checks 
● Trained personnel brought in or training provided prior to the start of the event. 
● Hard backed Incident/Refusals book on site 
● Attendees with undesirable behaviour spoken to 
● Inebriate attendees taken to a discreet area to recover/be collected 
● Alcohol served only to those looking over 25 or with ID (passport or driving licence 

only) All Refusals will be recorded in the Incident/Refusal Book 
 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

In order to prevent any crime and disorder as much as we can, we would have staff/volunteers 
on site to help run the event and ensure people remained in the designated area for that 
particular event.  We have CCTV cameras which overlook the majority of the site and 
entrances/exits and all footage is stored for 30 days providing plenty of time to review if 
necessary.  Any disorderly behaviour or behaviour deemed undesirable will be asked to be 
refrained from and, if continued, the said individual will be removed from the premises. This 
would be noted in the hard backed Incident/Refusal book with details should it need to be 
ref
[...]
r: Mrs Maria Wheeler 

APPENDIX ‘D4’ APPENDIX ‘D4’

Page 49

http://www.stfrancis.surrey.sch.uk/
mailto:office@stfrancis.surrey.sch.uk


 

Diocese of Arundel & Brighton 

schools, this is unacceptable.  
6. Parking. This is already a big issue on the site. Parking would be inadequate for larger 

events and again could lead to misuse of the land and potential damage to the site, 
the buildings and disruption to the onsite residents. Our schools cannot afford to foot 
increased maintenance costs.  

 
Yours sincerely, 

       
 
Mrs Maria Wheeler                           Mrs Nathalie Walsh 
Headteacher                                        Chair of Governors 

 

Page 50



APPENDIX E       APPENDIX E 
 
 
 
From: Finance Account <finance@sunnydown.surrey.sch.uk>  
Sent: 20 April 2023 11:09 
To: Ian Garrod <IGarrod@tandridge.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: FW: Response to the objection for a Premise Licence Application at Sunnydown School 
 
Hi Ian 
 
I've attached the emails we sent out to the four objectors. 
 
In term of the wording, please can we add the following to the application: 
 
"The school will run no more than 5 events selling alcohol under this license.  Each of these events 
will be held outside of usual school hours." 
 
I will email the four objectors now with our additional wording and ask that they contact you by 9am 
Monday morning if they are happy to retract their objections now the new condition has been 
added. 
 
Many thanks 
 
Finance Officer 
Sunnydown School 
 
Sunnydown School 
01883 342281 
http://www.sunnydown.surrey.sch.uk/ 
Twitter: @Sunnydown_Sch 
 

 
 

Page 51

http://www.sunnydown.surrey.sch.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX F       APPENDIX F 
 
 
 
From: Angela Delahunty  
Date: Fri, 28 Apr 2023 at 09:42 
Subject: RE: Car parking request 
To: Paul Jensen  
Cc: Lyndsey Cole  
 

Hi Paul 

 de Stafford are only too pleased to accommodate and support you when we can. However, we 
cannot guarantee use of our car park in the future. We will have to assess on a yearly basis nearer 
the date of the next Sunnyfest. If we have a large all-day event hired by a hirer our car park would be 
in full use. We do have another option of parking on the field, this would have to be managed by 
yourselves and dependant on the weather. Again, this will have to be assessed nearer the time of 
the event.  

  

Regards 

Ang   

  

 

Angela Delahunty 
Site Manager 
de Stafford School, Burntwood Lane, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 5YX 
 

Web: www.destafford.org.uk 

 

This message (and any associated files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed 
and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are not the 
intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files 
associated with this message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us 
immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer. Messages sent to and from us may be 
monitored.  
 
Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, 
corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. Therefore, we do not accept responsibility for 
any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have arisen as a result of e-mail 
transmission. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of 
the company. 

  

 

Page 53

http://www.destafford.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises licence application - Sunnydown School, Caterham CR3 5ED
	Appendix A - Sunnydown premises licence application
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relati

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted on the 10th May 2023 at 7.30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Chris Farr, Sue Farr and Groves 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Chris Farr was elected Chair of the meeting.  
 
 

2. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - SUNNYDOWN SCHOOL, 
CATERHAM CR3 5ED  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the following people:  
  
Lyndsay Cole, Helen Gower and Andy Parr who spoke in connection with the application, 
including an explanation of why a premises licence was required and confirmation that: 
  

• there was no intention to hold events during term time 
  

• there had been no instances of the licensing objectives being compromised at previous 
Caterham based events for which Andy Parr was the Designated Premises Supervisor 
  

• the Tandridge Safety Advisory Group had not identified any issues of concern regarding 
the  ‘Sunnyfest’ event planned for 3rd June. 

  
… and the Licensing Officer, Ian Garrod.  
  
All relevant written submissions were considered. 
  
The Sub-Committee had due regard to:-  
  
1.       The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 which confer the powers of the Licensing 

Authority to deal with the application.  
  
2.       The obligation to promote the four licensing objectives.  
  
3.       The relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Statutory 

Guidance. 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered that it must carry out its functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives, as set out in Section 4(2) of the 2003 Act. The Sub-
Committee cannot take into account representations which do not relate to one or more of 
those licensing objectives and acknowledges that any representations which are received must 
be relevant and evidenced-based. 
  
 



2 

 
 

In response to Members’ questions, the school’s representatives confirmed that: 
  

• the dates of future events under the licence would be selected in consultation with de 
Stafford School with a view to de Stafford being able to provide car parking on its site 
(however, it was acknowledged that, as per Appendix F of the agenda pack, de Stafford 
could not guarantee the use of its site for such purposes in future)  
  

• risk assessments would be undertaken for future events to ensure appropriate 
measures were in place to accommodate large gatherings (the number of people who 
could be safely accommodated in the hall was less than 100) 
  

• the outdoor stage would be positioned to face the Sunnydown School buildings and, 
therefore, sound amplification would have to be limited to avoid disruptive echoes. 

  
  
The decision of the Sub-Committee was that: 
  
The Sub-Committee recognised the concerns expressed by objectors and offer its sympathies 
to them. The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the extra conditions would help to alleviate 
some of the issues raised in the representations. To that end the Sub-Committee are minded to 
grant the application, subject to the additional conditions listed below being added along with 
the mandatory conditions: 
  

• when events are taking place, vehicles attending an event will be encouraged to use 
affiliated parking (such as de Stafford School by negotiation) 
  

• vehicles will be directed to a parking area away from the school to prevent usage of the 
road outside the schools, apart from allocated parking and drop offs for those unable to 
walk to the entrance or exits of Sunnydown School 
  

• there will be clear signage used to direct the traffic for these events, including signage to 
the allocated areas 

  
• the school will run no more than 5 events per annum selling alcohol under this license - 

each of these events will be held outside of usual school hours 
  

• adherence to the positioning of the outdoor stage as set out within the premises plan 
accompanying the application (page 39 of the agenda pack) to avoid noise nuisance 
towards the open space area. 

  
  
 
 
 


